CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 50012

JACOB STEVENS
PRESIDENT OSAMA YOUNAN, P.E.
GENERAL MANAGER
NANCY YAP SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING
VICE PRESIDENT KAREN BASS
MAYOR JOHN WEIGHT
CORISSA HERNANDEZ EXECUTIVE OFFICER

JAVIER NUNEZ
MOISES ROSALES

September 11, 2024

Honorable City Council
Room 395, City Hall
LLos Angeles, CA 90012
Attention: Lisa Hughes

REQUEST FOR LINKAGE FEE REFUND FROM ROSS FRENCH

Honorable Members:

In accordance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) §§ 22.12 and 22.13, the Los
Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) requests your approval of refund for
claim number 172805 in the amount of $69,174.24.

On January10, 2024, LADBS received a payment in the amount of $132,828.30 from
Ross French (Claimant) under building permit number 23010-20000-00074 for the project
located at 343-345 W. 46™ St, Los Angeles, CA 90037 (Project). The claimant submitted
a claim for refund on August 1, 2024 related to the linkage fee. Upon further review,
LADBS plan checker staff determined the Claimant is entitled to a linkage fee refund in
the amount of $69,174.24. Attached are supporting documents regarding the claim for
refund.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the LADBS Chief
Accounting Employee at (213) 482-6782. Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
for
Osama Younan

General Manager
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

LADBS G-5 {Rev. 07/23/2024) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Item No.: 28

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CLAIMS BOARD

RECOMMENDATION OF THE CLAIMS BOARD
FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles

Room 395, City Hall

200 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Honorable Members:

At its meeting on _October 21 , 2024, the Claims Board of

the City of Los Angeles considered a report of the Department of Building and Safety in
the matter of:

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety report relative to Request for Linkage

Fee Refund from Ross French — Refund Claim No. 172805

and voted/( 3/0 ) that your Honorable Body @k/reject) the recommendation of

the Department of Building and Safety.

Other action:

Claims Board, City of Los Angeles

L T N
/" II '/_‘ o '-1

By "_ e
“Chairperson

cc. City Attorney



cLamM# | 72305

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

= P =

Q024 AUG -0 R S &
. S F = S
Received Date Stamp-.
?.’ e 1)
= P

Print Name of Claimant (Last) (First) wT

French Ross
Mailing Address (Street) (City) (State/Zip)

Bellflower ca 90 (AL,

{E-mail Address)
rfrench23@hotmail.com

13536 Lakewood Bivd, #150

(Area Code) {Phone Number)
562-236-6808

REFUND INFORMATION

JOB LOCATION: _343-345 W 46th St, Los Angeles, CA 90037
A%o?] B O Date Fees paid:_otiomozs
) i

Amount Claimed § 69,133.00

RECEIPT #/PERMIT #/REFERENCE #: _ 1750841 /23010 - 20000 - 00074~

ING A REFUND - ils); Dept of Building & Safety miscalculated the

STATE RE N FOR
linkage fee. DBS charged $8/sf x 9,876sf (probably as a single family home) in lieu of $1/sf x

9,876sf as this is a 2-5 unit. 'm calculating the refund amount to be 9,876sf x $7 = $69,132.

NOTE: A Claimantmay be reguired to submit to examination under oath. (Charter Section 217.)
Presentation of a false claim is a felony. (California Penat Code Section 72.)

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENTS ARE TRUE.

ﬂ % Owner 07/30/2024
il
DATE

T
SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CLAIMANT

FOR DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY USE ONLY 24
AMOUNT APPROVED FOR REFUND § b 1174, —
REMARKS: {|w ' — j | A ( d N-_p stvale
My_hﬂh‘l y ) 3 Ve—{"nll} ;f\ O‘JU‘FI\?\'M 9M+ D : =
Audited by: A Date: -1 "‘"7L

R Ul I ET,

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of
disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

MISC.Form.01 (Rev. 10-19-23) Page 1 of 4 www_ladbs.org



8/21/24, 9:28 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Claim for Refund No.172805 - Permit 23010 20000 00074 - Mailing Address Confirmation Needed

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Claim for Refund No.172805 - Permit 23010 20000 00074 - Mailing Address
Confirmation Needed

Ross French <rfrench23@hotmail.com> Tue, Aug 20, 2024 at 3:34 PM
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Luis,
Of course. Please mail it to:
Attn: Ross French

13536 Lakewood Blvd, #150
Beliffower, CA 90706

Are you able to share how much the refund will be? Please and thank you!

Ross French
562-236-6808

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1e881 98f58&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1807947711056089417 &simpl=msg-:1807947711 056089417 0N



APPROVED

LADBS Recommendation Form

CLAIM # 172805 Document Number: linkage fee
Bureau: Engineering Receipt Number: 1750841
Division: Major Structures Receipt Date: 01/10/2024
Fee Period:
Job Address: 343 345 W 46th ST 90037

1. Did LADBS perform any work for which the permit or receipt was issued?
yes

2. Are the reasons given by claimant correct?
yes

3, Did LADBS initiate an action that resulted in an error?
ves
Incorrectly charged Linkage Fee based on the incorrect Use Type of Single Family Dwelling instead of Duplex as per the use of the building, OK for partial
refund for the amount of $69,174.24.

4. Is this a duplicated permit or receipt of the same job or item?
no

5, Of the gross amount claimed, is the amount claimed pertaining to the(se) particular item(s) correct?
no
The amount should be $69,174.24 per the attached calculation.

6. Is a refund recopimended?
yes
Incorrectly charged Linkage Fee based on the incorrect Use Type of Single Family Dwelling instead of Duplex as per the use of the building, OK for partial
refund for the amount of $69,174.24.

Reviewed By: JOHN FRANCIA Financial Service Div."s Comments:
Reviewed On: 08/14/2024
Approved By: ALLEN MANALANSAN
Approved On: 08/15/2024

Customer is requesting a refund on partial linkage fees. Claims that the linkage fee was
miscalculated.

Liaison's Comments:

Please select Supervisors name before selecting "Save & Submit for Supervisor
Review".

Reviewer's Comments:

Supervisor's Comments:

History

Action By On

Review Approved & Returned to FSD ALLEN MANALANSAN 8/15/2024 7:55:17 AM
Review Completed & Submitted for Supervisor Review (to ALLEN MANALANSAN) JOHN FRANCIA 8/14/2024 2:02:38 PM

Assigned (to JOHN FRANCIA) BRANDON JONES 8/8/2024 10:34:52 AM



10/2/24, 3:26 PM City of Los Angeles Mail - Claim No.172805 - Confirmation

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Claim No0.172805 - Confirmation

Wed, Oct 2, 2024 at 3:15 PM

John Francia <john.francia@lacity.org>
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Hi Luis:

Good afternoon. On page 7 of the pdf (issued permit), per the first screenshot below, the use as shown is Duplex (in red

box) and also as described in the description of work as duplex (in red line).

In the PCIS Linkage Fee 'calculation’ per the second screenshot, the plan check engineer picked Single-Family Dwelling

{(in red box) by mistake.

Let me know if you have any questions or clarifications.

Thank you,
-john

Agypiwan  (Relatxmadig Sgent)

every Avehsom - Vau Neys 91400 {818} 4861689

7240 Hayventurst Ploce ¥ 148

T EANYIENG Y

Y PESCRLFIION OF Yo UKE
ePlan  New (41 Stosy Duplex with aftached 3-Car Gargge
————

|

o8 BYir g Siog B Lot For mepaction reque e, @il wfl-froe {838) LAABUILD (S14-2843),
oF et Hspeettais vis Www ladbeory. Yo spask tn e (al) Coater

12 ALYIICATION FROCE: SING INPORMAVION ament, ot UL Outmde t & Cowty, call {213} 4753291

DX POy Ssafan Shabewtan DAS P By
OK for Cacheer ezt Peemsiz Comrd. UK —
For Caskker's ae On Wi B 316
Sinaduss ARSALAK SHABESTARS Pue  10/182023 Iy
e e e ey = o= F S SO
» Linkage Fee - bpinfeesjam X
PemmitNumber 23010 J20000  Jooon I~ ot a Development Project Close
= ; - - a
MarketAreg  |Low Morket Area | Issuance DateMDDYYYY) [92252025 Fup Phosedn Factor 100%
Exempt Reason l =
Charzeable Fees

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/uf0/?ik=1e881 98f588&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1811842223011170359&simpl=msg-f:1811842223011170359

i



Linkage Fee Calculation:
Single Family Dwelling: $9.64 (rate) X 8,196 sq ft = $79,009.44 (From Permit collected)

Correct amount for Duplex (Use Type): $1.20 (rate) X 8,196 sq ft = $9,835.20 {correct amount)

Refund amount: $79,009.44 - $9,835.20 = $69,174.24

Determination: Incorrectly charged Linkage Fee based on the incorrect Use Type of Single Family
Dwelling instead of Duplex as per the use of the building, OK for partial refund for the amount of
$69,174.24.



9/9/24, 11:23 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - Claim for Refund No.172805 - Permit 23010 20000 00074 - Mailing Address Confirmation Needed

Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Claim for Refund No.172805 - Permit 23010 20000 00074 - Mailing Address
Confirmation Needed

Ross French <rfrench23@hotmail.com> Wed, Sep 4, 2024 at 8:45 PM
To: Luis Fernando Garcia <luis.f.garcia@lacity.org>

Luis-

I've calculated the refund amount on this permit to be 8,196 SF x $9.64 = $79,009.44. Please confirm this
amount at your earliest convenience as these monies have been tied up for nearly eight months.

Ross French

562-236-6808

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Thank you

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[."Image removed by sender)

Regards,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1e881 98f588&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18093262110751 58668&simpl=msg-f:1809326211075158668 12



&7 PCIS Document Status Audit Trail - GG6PERMIT
Quick

s EOSOAILY e | 3

Source Status Status Date Date/Time Stamp First Name Last Name Audit Name
PCAM Suhawitted 01/12/2023 01/122023 05:31 PM | PCIS IMPORT PCIS
PCAM 1027162023 03:23PM | ARSALAN SHABESTARI BSTUTSMA
PCAM 1022572023 11:3% AM | ARSALAN SHABESTARI 381415
PCAM 027352023 11:39 AM | ARSALAN SHABESTARI 331415
PCAM 027252023 1139 AM  |ARSALAN SHABESTARI 381415
PCAM 03/12/2023 0T:48PM  |GARO TELMI GTELMI
PCAM 10/18/2023 09:27 AM | ARSALAN SHABESTARI 381415
PCIS 10/18/2023 09:30 AM  |ARSALAN SHABESTARI 381415
1S 01/10/2024 10:36 AM | EINTERNET PERMIT BLDLA
PCIS 01/102024 11:48 AM  [PFCIS SYSTEM PCIS

2 PCIS [mPower] - [Reference List and Project Cl & Conditions to Application - BICONDIT]

W Fle Edit Module New Save View Search Nexdt Prev Clear Copy Print Win Heip

Search Criteria # mu Sl FE(
‘:"IMDF ,__ I I ] |-"3] Condition Type i Exit
) 3

appliedBy | | I |

Application # Applied by Organization
Condition Type Applied Date Applied By Name
Recorded by
Condition Condition *
Low busgser Developient (LID Apg i ed v

ac nurecagnized sddress
The foe suthorized by Ord. 176,300 for PW¥ng s precess
Lat subject to highwsy dedication. NOTE: This sign-off is
Duilding

Nl Flabds I ~ | E— |
Applied by Cag. | By Name | | | MES
Action by Org. | | | ] Byvame | | ___[el¥

G ] e | i | Do | | o

Standand Clearances
Project Clearamces




343 - 345 W 46th St Permit #: 23010 - 20000 - 00074

Plan Check #: B23VN00180 Printed: 01/10/24 11:40 AM
Event Code:
Bldg-New GREEN - NONE City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety Issuedon  01/10/2024
1 or 2 Family Dwelling
Regular Plan Check APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status: Issued
Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date: 01/10/2024
LIBACT BLOCK LOT ARB COUNTY MAPREF # RARCEL ID #(FIN# 2ASSESSORPARCEL #
WALNUT PARK 47 MB 748 112-5A203 227 5110-004 - 021
————————— ——  ———————————_ — . ————
3. PARCEL INFORMATION
LADBS Branch Office -LA District Map - 112-5A203 Community Plan Area - Southeast Los Angeles
Bldg. Line - 20 Energy Zone -8 Near Source Zone Distance - 3.3
Council District - 9 Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 674-C4
Certified Neighbarhood Conncil - ZapataKing Area Plaming Commission - South Los Angeles
Census Tract - 2319.02 Earthquake-Induced Liquefaction Arca - Yes
zones@y: RD2-1
4 POCUMENTS
ZI - Z1-1231 Specific Plan: South Los Angeles SPA - SOUTH LOS ANGELES ALCOHOL £ ORD - ORD-171682 CPC - CPC-1983-506
ZI - Z1-2374 State Entesprise Zone: Los Angel ORD - ORD-162128 ORD - ORD-46356 CPC - CPC-1983-506-SP
Z1I - 71-2427 FWY Adj Advisory Notice for St ORD - ORD-167449-SA2138 ORD - ORD-65476 CPC - CPC-1986-827-GPC
ZI - Z1-2452 Transit Priority Area in the Cit ORD - ORD-171681 ORD - ORD-65477 CPC - CPC-1990-346-CA
S CHECKLIST XTEMS
Special Inspect - Concrete>2. 5ksi Special Inspect - Structoral Observation Permit Flag - MERYV 13 Filter or Greater(2/25/
Special Inspect - Field Welding Fabricator Reqd - Structoral Steel Permit Flag - Rec and Parks Fee Memo Reqd
Special Inspect - Grade Beam/Caisson Pilot - Electronic Plan Combine HVAC - Wik per 91.1072.1.1.1
5. PEQPE]
Owner(s):
FRENCH, ROSS W 12327 GREENE AVE LOS ANGELES CA 90066
Tenant:

2 PESCRIPTION OF WORK
ePlan New (4) Story Duplex with attached 4-Car Garage

For inspection requests, call toll-free (388) LA4BUILD (524-2845),
or request inspections vis www.ladbe.org. To speak to a Call Center
sgent, call 311. Outside LA County, call (213) 473-3231.

DAS PC By:
OK for Cashier:  Internet Permit Coard. OK:
For Cashier” s
si i . Dae: 10/18/2023 or 's Use Only WSO #: 31000074
. FROJECT VALUATION & FE¥ INFORMATY Project:
Permit Valuation _ $1,000,000 ____PC Voluation: —
FINAL TOTAL Bldg-New 132,828.30 Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge 296.10
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New 4,147.00 Schoof District Residential Level 1 4436498
Energy Surcharge Dwelling Unit Construction Tax 400.00
Electrical 1,078.22 Residential Development Tax 600.00
HVAC 539.11 CA Bldg Std Commmission Surcharge 40.00
Plumbing 1.078.22 Permit Issuing Fee ooo| Payment Date: 01/10/2024
Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-New 0.00 Linkage Fee 79,009.441 Recelpt No: 1750841
Plan Maintenance 82.94
E.Q. Instramentation 280.00 Amount: $132,828.30
DS.C. Surcharge 216.16 Method: ECHECK
Sys. Surcharge 43233 o
Planuing Surcharge 253.80 Building Card No.: 20240N 24742
Plamning Surcharge Misc Fee 10.00
[SewerCopi: ____________________ TowlBonde)Due $000 |
i UL e
Plot Plan
*08001230102000000¢074FHM?=




13, STRUCTURE INVENTQRY, (Note: Numeric mcamrement datz i the format "ngmber / ammber” implics “change in sumeric valne / total ric value™) 23010 - 20000 - 00074
(P) Floor Area (ZC): +8196 Sqft / 8196 Sqft (P) Provided Standard for Bldg: +4 Stalls / 4 Stalls
(P) Height (ZC): +36.9 Feet / 36.9 Feet (P) Type V-B Construction

(P) Length: +100 Feet / 100 Feet

(P) Stories: +4 Stories / 4 Storics

(P) Width: +28 Fect / 28 Feet

(P) Dwelling Unit: +2 Units / 2 Units

(P) NFPA-13R Fire Sprinklers Thro-out

(P) R3 Occ. Group: +8196 Sqft / 8196 Sqft

(P) U Occ. Group: +1228 Sqft / 1228 Sqft

(P) Parking Req'd for Bldg (Anto+Bicycle): +4 Stills / 4 Sta

In the event that any box (i.e. 1-16) is filled w0 capacity , it

14 ATPLICATION COMMENTS; PDPP Project’s Total 50.00 ‘s possible that sdditional information has been 4
** Approved Seismic Gas Shut-Off Valve may be required ** MERV 13 Filter or Greater Req'd el;cmullymdewldnotbeplmdduebmcre
Novertheless the fnformation printed exceods

that required by section 19825 of the Heatth and Safety
Code of the State of Californis.

15 FULDING RELOCATED FROM:

16. CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT & ENGINEER NAME ADDRESS CLASS LICENSE# PHONE #

© B 794097

PERMIT EXPIRATION/REFUNDS: This permit expires two years after the date of the permit issuance. This permit will also expire if no construction work is performed for a continuous
period of 180 days (Sec. 98.0602 LAMC). Claims for refund of fees paid mst be filed within one year from the date of expiration for permits granted by LADBS (Sec. 22.12 & 22.13
LAMC). The permittee may be entitled to refmbursement of penmit fees if the Department fails fo condoct an inpection within 60 days of receiving a request for final inspection (HS

17951).

lhuebynﬂilmmhpauhyufpﬂ]myﬂntlmhmudmklﬁepmufum9(mmsumm)cfﬂm3dﬂ:enmmdl’mﬁmms(:och,mdmy
hmselsmﬁxllfomemdeﬂ'ect'rhe'“ ing applies to B only: I und d the limitations of Section 7057 of the Business and Professional Code related to my ability to
take prime or sub iving specialty trades.

License Class: __B LicenseNo.. 7194097 C FORTINO SANTANA

1 hereby affirm, vnder pensity of pesjury, anc of the following declanations:

() I have and will maintain a cestificate of consent to self insure for workess’ compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which
this permit is issued.

@) 1have and will maintai rkers' ion i as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this pesmit is issued. My workers'
eomnmnmmsnmcemmcrmdpohcvnmbﬂ'm
Canier. _ Nrthwstm Pacific indermity Co ___ Policy Number: PSIC1015404

) Icertify that in the pesformance of the work for which this permrit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner 50 a5 0 become subject o the workers’ compensation laws of
California, and agree that if I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

‘WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND
CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION
3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

Icemfyﬂmnouﬁmcnofad)sbsrﬂnuvallsmhcnmapphublemhasbemubmmdmﬂxeAQLﬂ)orEPAasperm l982750fﬂszahhmdSafetyCode.lnfvtmmonlsnvmlab]eat
(909) 396-2336 and the notification form at www.agmd gov. Lead safe p are required when doing repairs that disturb paint in pre-1978 buildings due to the presence of lead per
section 6716 and 6717 of the Labor Code. Information is available at Health Sexvices for LA County at (800) 524-5323 or the State of California at (800) 597-5323 or www.dhs.ca.gov/childlead

1 cextify that I have read this application INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS and state that the above informmtion INCLUDING THE ABOVE DECLARATIONS is commect I agree to
comply with all city and county ordinances and state Laws relating to building constroction, and hereby suthorize representatives of this city to enter upon the above-mentioned propesty for
inspection purposes. 1 realize that this permit is an application for inspection and that it does not approve or authorize the work specified herein, and it does not auhorize or permit any violation or
feilure to comply with any spplicable law. Furthermore, neither the City of Los Angeles nor any boerd, dep officer, or employee theveof, make any nor shall be ible for the

performance or results of ary woek described herein, por the condifion of the property nor the soil npon which sach work is performed. 1 further affinm under penalty of perjury, that the proposed work
will not destroy or unreasonably interfere with any access or ufility easement belonging to others and Iocated on my property, but in the event such work does destroy or unrcasonably interfere with

such easement, a substitute easemesti(s) satisfactory to the bolder(s) of the easement will be provided (Sec. 91.0106.4.3.4 LAMC).
—

By signing below, I certify that:
[¢)] Taccept all the declarations above namely the Licensed C: r's Declaration, Workers' C ion Declaration, Asb R i Declaration / Lead Hazerd Wamning,
Construction Lending Agency Declaration, and Fnal Dedlarstion; and
(2) This permit is being obtzined with the consent of the legal owner of the property.
Print Name: i Saroin: Sign: Corfs L aarvies Date: 01/10/2024 C D Authorized Agent

TOrTonD u oo o




(Group ID: 1750841)

Receipt No: 1750841 01-10-2024 11:40 AM

Permit No: 23010-20000-00074  Bldg-New

Address: 343 W46TH ST

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge 40.00
D.S.C. Surcharge 216.16
Dwelling Unit Construction Tax 400.00
E.Q. Instrumentation 280.00
Electrical 1,078.22
HVAC 539.11
Linkage Fee 79,009.44
Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-New 4,147.00
Pian Maintenance 82.94
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge 296.10
Planning Surcharge 253.80
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee 10.00
Plumbing 1,078.22
Residential Development Tax 600.00
School District Residential Level 1 44,364.98
Sys. Surcharge 432.33

Sub Total: 132,828.30

Permit No: 24030-10000-00062  Grading

Address: 343 W46TH ST

D.S.C. Surcharge 55.29
Permit Fee Subtotal Grading 970.00
Pian Check Subtotal Grading 873.00
Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge 129.01
Planning Surcharge 110.58
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee 10.00
Sys. Surcharge 110.58

Sub Total: 2,258.46

Ross French

Grand Total: 135,086.76

/

Last four digits of Card Number: 2010.

Expiration:

Approval No: 302704

Page 953 of 1091



CITY OF LA DEPT OF BUILDING AND
SAFETY
201 N FIGUEROA ST RM 740
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

LADBS ECHECK
1/10/2024 11:40:49 AM
ELECTRONIC CHECK

ACH ECHECK V4

NAME : Ross French
ACCOUNT #: 32k kKA KK XAAXD0]0
TRAN AMOUNT: $135,086.76
INVOICE #: IN1750841 /

I authorize the City of Los
Angeles to use the information
above to initiate an electronic
fund transfer from my account or
to process the payment as a check
transaction or bank drawn draft
from my account for the amount of
$ 135086.76. Returned Checking
Account payments are subject to a
$35 charge in addition to any
other bank charges you may incur.



10/10/24, 9:58 AM City of Los Angeles Mail - echeck paid 1/10/24

echeck paid 1/10/24

Emily Hu <emily.hu@lacity.org>

Maria Vendivil <maria.vendivil@lacity.org> Thu, Oct 10, 2024 at 8:49 AM

To: Emily Hu <emily.hu@lacity.org>
Cc: Suzy Ter-Oganesyan <suzy.teroganesyan@lacity.org>, Emma Pangilinan <emma.pangilinan@iacity.org>, Jeremy
Coronel <jeremy.coronel@lacity.org>

Good morning, Emily.

The ACH was received successfully as it did not appear on my returned payment reports for that period.

https://mail.googIe.com/maiI/u/O/?ik=3953c7d3a4&view=pt&search=a|l&permmsgid=msg-f:1 812542672686810372&simpl=msg-f:1812542672686810372

7



Back to Top
Privacy Policy

Accessibility Certification

Home | Online Services | License Detail | Personnel List

©Contractor's License Detail (Personnel
List)

Contractor
e 794097
License #

Contractor
F S Z BROS GENERAL CONTRACTORS INC

Name

Click on the person's name to see a more detailed
page of information on that person

Licenses Currently Associated With

Name FORTINO SANTANA
Title RMO/CEQ/PRES

Association 04/20/2001
Date

Classification B
Additional There are additional classifications that can be viewed
Classification by selecting this link.
Name MARIA TERESA SANTANA
Title OFFICER

Association
07/10/2001
Date

Licenses No Longer Associated With

Conditions of Use

Accessibility

Copyright © 2024 State of California



City of Los Angeles Sent to: G/)Cj -

Department of Building and Safety i
REPORT ON CLAIM FOR REFUND Location: ., .

Date: & _] 2 4:;"
. ’ o)

. isca. o camno: \TVZ20O05

Lo %RATION DIVISIONS REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Did Building and Safety perform any work YES NO
for which the permit or receipt was issued?

2. Are reasons given by claimant correct? YES NO N.A.

If "NO," please explain

3. Of the gross amount claimed, is the portion of
the amount claimed pertaining to (these)
particular item(s) correct? YES NO Should be

4. If computations are involved, show computation on reverse side of this form or attach a separate sheet.

5. Did Department initiate action resulting in an error? YES NO

If "YES," please explain

6. Is claim over one year from date of expiration? YES NO

If "YES," was permit extended?

7.Is a refund recommended? YES NO*
*Explain under item 10
8. Is this a duplicate permit or receipt of the same YES NO
job or item? -

If "YES," indicate other permit or receipt number(s)

9. Enter this claim for refund number on your office copy of the receipt and/or permit, or other records.

Date entered
“URTHER COMMENT OR CLARIFICATION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS (use back of form if more space required):

Date: Signature of Recommender: Ext.

Division: Approved:

Bureau, Division, district or Bracnh head

MISC/Form 03 (6/1/2015) www.ladbs.org



CLAIM FOR REFUND - PAYMENTS

CLAIM # 172805
FEE FUND FUND AMOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL 20% NET
TYPE TYPE PAID DISALLOWED| ALLOWED | RETENTION REFUND
LINKAGE |59T/43/4680/468001 | AP10 | $ 79,009.44 | § (9,835.20)| $ 69,174.24 | § $ 69,174.24
TOTAL $ 79,009.44 | $ (9,835.20)| $ 69,174.24 | § $ 69,174.24

cs
8/20/2024



	Refund Claim No. 172805 from Ross French CB - Recommendation - Item # 28
	Claim 172805 -Ross French

